Exhibit 99.2

PNI Digital Media Inc.

(TSX: PN / OTCBB: PNDMF)

Management’s Discussion & Analysis

For the Year Ended September 30, 2012

January 7, 2013

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 1

This discussion and analysis is a review of the operating results, financial condition, and business risks of PNI Digital Media Inc. (“PNI”, the “Company”, “we” or “our”). This discussion should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the year ended September 30, 2012. The financial information reported herein has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and is presented in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted.

This discussion and analysis may contain forward-looking statements. Statements which are not historical facts reflect our views at January 7, 2013 with respect to future events and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions. These risks and assumptions include, but are not limited to, changes in the market for our services, changes in the economy, increasing competition in our market, the risk of loss of current customers, risks related to changes in technology, risks related to our technology, employee retention, inability to deliver on contracts, failure of customers to adequately market the online photo-finishing services they provide, foreign exchange, and risks with respect to our financial capacity. Our actual results could differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements.

Overview of the Company and 2012 Developments

2012 Financial and Operational Update

  Processed a record number of transactions during the period, 19.1 million compared to 18.4 million during fiscal 2011

  Revenue for fiscal 2012 was $22.7 million compared to $23.7 million in the fiscal 2011

  Transactional revenue was $17.7 million, compared to $18.1 million in fiscal 2011

  Transaction fees represented 78% of total revenue vs. 76% during fiscal 2011

  Non-IFRS adjusted EBITDA1 was $1.5 million for 2012, compared to a non-IFRS adjusted EBITDA of $3.6 million during 2011

  Generated loss before income taxes of $2.3 million compared to a loss of $0.2 million in fiscal 2011 and loss after income taxes of $4.1 million compared to a profit of $1.1 million in fiscal 2011

  Announced that the Company has agreed to terms of a new multi-year agreement with Tesco PLC. Under the terms of the new agreement, PNI will continue to provide online technologies on behalf of Tesco. PNI started operating under the financial terms of the agreement in July of this year. PNI will earn fees similar to those it earns from other like- sized global retailers, which the Company anticipates will result in lower fees booked as revenue going forward.

  Announced that PNI is no longer providing online photo services for ASDA Stores Ltd, however PNI continues to provide in-store kiosk software to ASDA through its UK distributors.

  Announced a new contract and launched a new photo website with Rite Aid Corporation

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 2

  Announced a new contract and launched a new social stationery website with Walgreen Co.

  Announced a new contract and launched a new business printing website with Costco Wholesale Canada Ltd.

  Launched a series of new mobile apps with Tesco, Costco and CVS/pharmacy

  Announced second generation of PNI Connected Kiosk™ software

  The Company graduated from the TSX Venture Exchange to the Toronto Stock Exchange

1 – Adjusted EBITDA is a non-IFRS financial measure which the Company defines as net profit plus amortization, impairment, interest expense, tax expense, share-based compensation expense and un-realized foreign exchange loss (gain). A full reconciliation of the Company’s results between these non-IFRS figures and the results in accordance with IFRS is included on page 12 of this MD&A.

Business Overview

The Company operates the PNI Digital Media Platform, which provides transaction processing and order routing services for major retailers. The PNI Digital Media Platform connects consumer ordered digital content, whether from in-store kiosks, online sites, desktop software or mobile devices, with retailers that have on-demand manufacturing capabilities for the production of merchandise such as photos and business documents. The Company successfully generates and routes millions of transactions each year for retailers and their thousands of locations worldwide.

The Company’s customers include some of the largest retailers on a worldwide basis, including, Costco, Sam’s Club, Walmart Canada, Walgreens, Blacks, CVS/Pharmacy, Tesco, Rite Aid and Fujifilm among others.

The Company’s core value proposition is to provide an effective and dynamic technology platform to allow its customers to transact and transport photo and digital media orders from the consumer, whether via a website over the internet, from an in-store kiosk or from a mobile device, to the retailers’ production facilities. The technology that delivers this end to end service is generically known as the PNI Digital Media Platform (the “Platform” or “Network”). The Company earns revenue through multiple channels, including recording transaction fees for all such orders that pass through the Network.

The Company’s goal is to provide leading retailers who have digital manufacturing facilities with the ability to produce merchandise on-demand from digital orders received via the internet or kiosk, including being able to support and enable one-hour photo operations.

The Company has built its current business around the conversion of photography from film-based to digital-based and has positioned itself to be one of the most significant providers of internet infrastructure that facilitates the delivery of digital imaging from order origination to fulfillment through our relationships with large retailers.

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 3

The digital photography market is intensely competitive with a wide range of companies competing for market share through various avenues. PNI does not have a consumer facing business model, instead positioning itself behind the established brand names of major retail partners. By positioning itself in such a manner, the Company is able to reduce some of its business risk as it is able to reduce reliance on one particular market segment or geographic concentration and does not have to concentrate on building consumer brand awareness of its own.

Direct competitors in the market who also provide digital order routing services on behalf of retailers include Snapfish (a division of Hewlett Packard), LifePics, and Storefront.com Online Inc.. The competition for in-store kiosk software is provided by companies such as Hewlett Packard, Lucidiom, Storefront.com Online Inc., Kodak, DNP Photo Imaging and Fujifilm. Although there continues to be an increased trend of business being conducted over the internet and away from the traditional store environment, a significant portion of photo and photo related business is still conducted in-store through kiosk interfaces and the Company believes there remains significant business potential to increase market share and revenue by connecting kiosk-based interfaces to the PNI Digital Media platform.

The Company has invested in, and focused on building a future towards, enabling e-commerce for all types of digital content for the retailers’ ‘Media Center’. Up to fiscal 2011, the PNI Digital Media Platform was limited to providing transaction processing and order routing services associated with photo print and photo related gift products. During fiscal 2012, the Company completed its platform development to enable the launch of its business printing and social stationery initiatives in November 2011 and February 2012 respectively.

We recognized net impairment losses of $540,736 in fiscal 2012 (2011 - $0) primarily due to underperforming revenues associated with previously capitalized internal use software used for our social stationery products.

Growth Strategy:

Our strategy for growth is to:

  Continue to contract or partner with leading retailers and web portals in the photofinishing and photo gifting industry;

  Innovate to deliver new product lines to new and existing customers, such as our new product lines for small business printing and social stationery;

  Invest in software development in order to deliver our existing services more efficiently;

  Maintain service and product excellence for strong customer retention and development;

  Maintain a close relationship with our customers by providing marketing solutions that encourage both new user adoption and accelerate existing user frequency;

  Leverage off existing partnerships and work with distributors to expand internationally, including further deployments in Europe and Asia-Pacific; and

  Provide a workplace conducive to attracting and retaining talented people.

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 4

Selected financial information

The following selected financial information has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and is presented in Canadian dollars.

	Year Ended September 30,
	2012	2011	2010(1)
Revenue	$22,712,805	$23,686,351	$25,356,570
(Loss) Profit from operations	$(2,230,432)	$(68.678)	$1,979,302
(Loss) Profit before income taxes	$(2,308,432)	$(199,425)	$(2,042,130)
(Loss) Profit for the period	$(4,122,653)	$1,099,600	$6,851,994
Basic earnings per common share	$(0.12)	$0.03	$0.20
Fully diluted earnings per common share	$(0.12)	$0.03	$.20

(1)	As required by the Canadian Accounting Standards Board, the Company adopted IFRS on October 1, 2010 and the Company's financial information for 2011 has been prepared on a retrospective basis to comply with IFRS. Information prior to the transition date has not been adjusted and is not comparable to financial information prepared in accordance with IFRS.

	As at
	September 30,	September 30,	October 1, 2011
	2012	2011
Assets	$19,964,896	$22,472,894	$23,401,277
Liabilities	$5,145,684	$3,568,532	$6,271,799
Shareholders’ Equity	$14,819,212	$18,904,362	$17,129,478

Dependence on General Economic Conditions

The majority of transactions conducted through the Company’s Network are for the sale of personal items that help consumers preserve or share their memories, express a sentiment or market a brand or service. Because all of these sales are discretionary in nature, our results are influenced by general economic conditions.

Market Segmentation

The Company has two operating segments that have similar economic characteristics which are aggregated into a single reportable segment based on the manner in which the Company has organized its operations and provision of financial information to senior management.

Revenue by geographic region

During the year ended September 30, 2012 2011 and 2010, the percentage of the Company’s revenue earned by geographic segment was as follows:

	Year Ended September 30,
	2012	2011	2010 (1)
United States	63%	61%	58%
Canada	19%	20%	20%
Total North America	82%	81%	78%

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 5

United Kingdom	17%	18%	21%
Other	1%	1%	1%
Total	100%	100%	100%

(1)	As required by the Canadian Accounting Standards Board, the Company adopted IFRS on october 1, 2010 and the Company's financial information for 2011 has been prepared on a retrospective basis to comply with IFRS. Information prior to the transition date has not been adjusted and is not comparable to financial information prepared in accordance with IFRS.

Results of Operations for the Year Ended September 30, 2012

Revenue

	Year Ended	Year Ended
	September 30,	September 30,
Description	2012	2011

Transaction fees	$17,730,786	$18,050,068
Software licenses and Installation fees	1,876,901	2,572,673
Membership fees	1,780,775	1,650,669
Professional fees	254,095	76,423
Archive fees	1,070,248	1,336,518
Total	$22,712,805	$23,686,351

Revenues for the year ended September 30, 2012 were $22,712,805, as compared to $23,686,351 for the year ended September 30, 2011.

Transaction fees continue to be the largest element of our revenue base and totaled $17,730,786 for year ended September 30, 2012, accounting for 78% of total recorded revenue as compared to 76% during the same period of fiscal 2011. The decrease in transaction fees as compared to the prior year is the result in a change in product mix as a number of our retail partners experienced a decline in the number of photo prints sold as the popularity of non-print items such as photo books increased. Due to the structure of the majority of our contracts with photo retailers, this shift has led to a lower fee earned per transaction. Also impacting transaction fees was the renegotiation and extension of certain of our customer agreements, which in some instances has resulted in lower transaction fees for certain products.

Software license and installation fees decreased to $1,876,901 for the year ended September 30, 2012, from $2,572,673 for the year ended September 30, 2011. The $695,772 decline, or 27%, was principally due to performing less site installation and development work. While a portion of revenue from this source continues to track at consistent levels each month through recurring license fees earned from some of our UK based customers, other elements of this revenue are non-recurring and are earned either through developing and installing new sites for customers or by making sales of kiosk software licenses.

Membership fees increased to $1,780,775 for the year ended September 30, 2012, from $1,650,669 for the year ended September 30, 2011. Membership fees are earned either through monthly fixed fees based on the number of locations customers have connected to the PNI Platform or through annual recurring service and maintenance revenue from customers who have purchased our kiosk software. Revenue earned from this source is largely recurring in nature and increases as new customer locations are added to the PNI platform.

Professional fees increased to $254,095 for the year ended September 30, 2012, from $76,423 for the year ended September 30, 2011. This is primarily due to a number of one-off projects

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 6

completed on behalf of some of our customers this year compared to fewer such projects in the same period last year. Professional fee revenue is non-recurring in nature and dependent on both the demand from our customers and also the availability of internal resources to allocate to this kind of work. While we continue to expect projects to arise and be taken on in future periods this type of revenue stream is not seen as core to our business and may fluctuate considerably from period to period.

Archive fees, which represent charges made to our customers after the volume of data held on their behalf reaches pre-determined limits, decreased from $1,336,518 to $1,070,248. The period-on-period decrease is principally due to the deletion of stored images as a result of our customers reducing the images stored for consumers whose accounts have been inactive over the previous twelve months. Our customers remain in charge of the business rules offered to their consumers around storage and therefore future revenue in this area could be curtailed should any of our customers stop providing their own customers with free storage solutions.

Expenses

	Year Ended	Year Ended
Description	September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011

Cost of sales	$10,458,022	$9,399,107

Operating expenses
Software development	9,678,638	9,439,423
General and administration	3,768,203	3,928,210
Sales and marketing	1,038,374	988,289
	$24,943,237	$23,755,029

Total expenses for fiscal 2012 are 5% higher than fiscal 2011 due predominantly to the investment in new initiatives such as social stationery and business printing in order to meet its planned roll out of its new offerings with additional customers. Should the Company suffer the loss of significant customers or change certain aspects of its current operations requiring additional development expenditures to be incurred, this relationship between revenues and costs may alter.

Cost of sales and Gross Profit

Cost of sales is comprised of costs associated with providing hosting services to our customers, customer support provided on behalf of our customers, and costs of products sold as it relates to instances where the Company is responsible for fulfillment of certain items sold. Hosting services include costs for renting our data centers, personnel costs associated with maintaining and monitoring the performance of our network, personnel and consulting costs associated with maintaining our customer’s sites and third party software licenses used in maintaining the performance of our network and platform. In addition, the Company includes costs for amortization for property and equipment used in our data centers, intangible assets such as acquired software and customer relationships, and internal use software related to revenue generating activities.

Cost of sales increased to $10,458,022 for the year ended September 30, 2012, from $9,399,107 for the year ended September 30, 2011. The increase of 1,058,915, or 11%, was

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 7

principally driven by an increase in personnel costs (staff and short-term contractors) as a result of an increase in headcount to support and maintain the PNI Network as a result of increased order volumes, with the remaining increase associated with an increase in licensing fees associated with the use of third party software within the PNI Platform. These increases were offset by decreases in our third party call center and data center costs and lower stock-based compensation expense. We also recognized a non-cash impairment losses of $540,736 in fiscal 2012 (2011 - $0) primarily due to underperforming revenues associated with previously capitalized internal use software which were included in cost of sales. We also recognized an impairment loss of $77,382 relating to goodwill recording in our Canadian operating segment in fiscal 2012 (2011 - $0).

As a result of these period-on-period changes, gross profit was 54% compared to 60% in the same period last year.

Operating expenses

Software development expenses increased to $9,678,638 for the year ended September 30, 2012, from $9,439,423 for the year ended September 30, 2011. The increase of $239,215, or 3%, was mainly driven by an increase in personnel costs (staff, short-term contractors, and outsourced development teams), offset by lower stock-based compensation expense and amortization expense related to our property and equipment and intangible assets. We also recognized a $168,466 write-down of previously capitalized internal use software.

General and administration expenses decreased to $3,768,203 for the year ended September 30, 2012, as compared to $3,928,210 for the year ended September 30, 2011. The decrease of $160,007, or 4%, was due to lower stock based compensation expense and accounting and legal costs as compared to the prior year, which was offset by higher personnel costs (staff and short-term contractors), bad debt expense, travel costs, board member fees.

Sales and marketing expenses increased to $1,038,374 for the year ended September 30, 2012, from $988,289 for the year ended September 30, 2011. The increase of $50,085, or 5%, was due to higher personnel costs as the Company has expanded the sales team.

Other income and expenses

During the year ended September 30, 2012, the Company recorded a realized foreign exchange loss of $36,047 and unrealized losses of $46,601. The unrealized loss arose primarily as a result of the translation of inter-company balances between the UK subsidiaries and the Canadian parent company, while the realized loss was primarily the result of unfavorable changes in Canadian dollar exchange rates relative to the US dollar between the time sales invoices were raised and the receipt of funds.

Income Taxes

During the year ended September 30, 2012, the Company recorded an income tax expense in the amount of $1,814,221 compared to the recognition of an income tax recovery during the year ended September 30, 2011 of $1,299,025. The expense was due to management’s assessment that, based on current results, it is probable that the Company will utilize a lower portion of the losses available to the Company in Canada. The Company’s net deferred tax asset as at September 30, 2012 is $5,222,603. The Company expects to utilize the net deferred tax asset through a combination of retaining existing customers and closely monitoring

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 8

controllable cash costs. The Company expects to utilize the majority of the net future income tax asset over the next five to seven years.

Cash flows

The Company recorded cash inflows from operations of $3,032,352 during the year ended September 30, 2012, as compared to $1,921,057 in the prior year. The change period-on period was principally due to the management of working capital.

The Company’s most significant uses of cash in the current period were as follows:

  An investment of $1,180,356 was made in items of property and equipment;

  An investment in intangible assets of $1,000,713 related to the purchase of internal use software used in managing our network.

The investment in items of property and equipment, and intangible assets were funded out of the Company’s operating cash flows and existing cash reserves.

Results from operations for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

Revenue

	Three Months Ended	Three Months Ended
Description	September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011

Transaction fees	$3,930,540	$4,316,987
Software licenses and Installation fees	329,609	523,874
Membership fees	451,336	387,999
Professional fees	47,559	43,911
Archive fees	313,650	332,270

Total	$5,072,694	$5,605,041

Revenues for the three ended September 30, 2012 were $5,072,694, reflecting a decline of $532,347, or 9% from revenues generated in the same period last year of $5,605,041.

Transaction fees continue to be the largest element of our revenue base and totaled $3,930,540 for the three months ended September 30, 2012, accounting for 76% of total recorded revenue as compared to 77% during the same period of fiscal 2011. The decrease in transaction fees as compared to the prior year is due to the renegotiation and extension of certain of our customer agreements, which in some instances has resulted in lower transaction fees for certain products.

Software license and installation fees decreased to $329,609 for the three months ended September 30, 2012, from $523,874 for the three months ended September 30, 2011. The $194,265 decline, or 37%, was principally due to performing less site installation and development work. While a portion of revenue from this source continues to track at consistent levels each month through recurring license fees earned from some of our UK based

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 9

customers, other elements of this revenue are non-recurring and are earned either through developing and installing new sites for customers or by making sales of kiosk software licenses.

Membership fees increased to $451,336 for the three months ended September 30, 2012, from $387,999 for the three months ended September 30, 2011. Membership fees are earned either through monthly fixed fees based on the number of locations customers have connected to the PNI Platform or through annual recurring service and maintenance revenue from customers who have purchased our kiosk software Revenue earned from this source is largely recurring in nature and remains relatively stable period to period.

Professional fees increased to $47,559 for the three months ended September 30, 2012, from $43,911 for the three months ended September 30, 2011. Professional fee revenue is non-recurring in nature and dependent on both the demand from our customers and also the availability of internal resources to allocate to this kind of work. While we continue to expect projects to arise and be taken on in future periods this type of revenue stream is not seen as core to our business and may fluctuate considerably from period to period.

Archive fees were $313,650 for the three months ended September 30, 2012, as compared to $332,270 for the three months ended September 30, 2011. Archive fees represent charges made to our customers after the volume of data held on their behalf reaches pre-determined limits. The period-on-period decrease is principally due to the deletion of stored images as a result of our customers reducing the images stored for consumers whose accounts have been inactive over the previous twelve months. Our customers remain in charge of the business rules offered to their consumers around storage and therefore future revenue in this area could be curtailed should any of our customers stop providing their own customers with free storage solutions.

Expenses

	Three Months Ended	Three Months Ended
Description	September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011

Cost of sales	$3,238,219	$2,319,367

Operating expenses
Software development	2,797,902	2,522,632
General and administration	762,490	727,777
Sales and marketing	348,645	182,832
	$7,147,256	$5,752,608

Total expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2012 were $7,147,256, as compared to $5,752,608 for the three months ended September 30, 2011. The higher costs incurred in the three months ended September 30, 2012 as compared to the same period of the prior year are due predominantly to the investment in new initiatives such as social stationery and business printing in order to meet its planned roll out of its new offerings with additional customers. We also recognized a non-cash impairment loss of $540,736 in the three months ended September 30, 2012 primarily due to underperforming revenues associated with previously capitalized internal use software use for our social stationery product which were included in cost of sales. Should the Company suffer the loss of significant customers or change certain aspects of its current operations requiring additional development expenditures to be incurred, this relationship between revenues and costs may alter.

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 10

Cost of sales and Gross Profit

Cost of sales is comprised of costs associated with providing hosting services to our customers, customer support provided on behalf of our customers, and costs of products sold as it relates to instances where the Company is responsible for fulfillment of certain items sold. Hosting services include costs for renting our data centers, personnel costs associated with maintaining and monitoring the performance of our network, personnel and consulting costs associated with maintaining our customer’s sites and third party software licenses used in maintaining the performance of our network and platform. In addition, the Company includes costs for amortization for property and equipment used in our data centers, intangible assets such as acquired software and customer relationships, and internal use software related to revenue generating activities.

Cost of sales increased $3,238,219 for the three months ended September 30, 2012, from $2,319,367 for the three months ended September 30, 2011. The increase was principally driven by an increase in third party call center costs and personnel costs (staff and short-term contractors) as a result of an increase in headcount to support and maintain the PNI Network as a result of increased order volumes, with the remaining increase associated with an increase in licensing fees associated with the use of third party software within the PNI Platform. We also recognized a non-cash impairment loss of $540,736 in fiscal 2012 (2011 - $0) primarily due to underperforming revenues associated with previously capitalized internal use software used in our social stationery product offering which were included in cost of sales. We also recognized an impairment loss of $77,382 relating to goodwill recording in our Canadian operating segment in fiscal 2012 (2011 - $0).

As a result of these period-on-period changes, gross profit was 36% compared to 59% in the same period last year.

Operating expenses

Software development expenses increased to $2,797,902 for the three months ended September 30, 2012, from $2,522,632 for three months ended September 30, 2011. The increase of $275,270, or 11%, was mainly driven by an increase in personnel costs (staff, short-term contractors, and outsourced development teams), offset by lower stock-based compensation expense and amortization expense related to our property and equipment and intangible assets.

General and administration expenses decreased to $762,490 for the three months ended September 30, 2012, as compared to $727,777 for the three months ended September 30, 2011. The increase of $34,713, or 5%, was due to higher bad debt expense and accounting and legal costs as compared to the same period of the prior year, offset by lower stock based compensation expense.

Sales and marketing expenses increased to $348,645 for the three months ended September 30, 2012, from $182,832 for the three months end September 30, 2011. The increase of $165,813, or 91%, was due to higher personnel costs (staff and external consultants), as the Company has expanded the sales team, as well as higher travel costs.

Other income and expenses

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 11

During the three months ended September 30, 2012, the Company recorded a realized foreign exchange loss of $54,464 and unrealized gain of $28,928. The unrealized gain arose primarily as a result of the translation of intercompany balances between the UK subsidiaries and the Canadian parent, while the realized loss was the result of unfavorable changes in Canadian dollar exchange rates relative to the US dollar between the time sales invoices were raised and the receipt of funds.

Income Taxes

During the three months ended September 30, 2012, the Company recorded an income tax expense in the amount of $2,620,675 compared to the recognition of an income tax recovery during the three month period ended September 30, 2011 of $1,218,946. The expense in 2012 was due to management’s assessment that, based on current results, it is probable that the Company will utilize a lower portion of the losses available to the Company in Canada. The Company’s net deferred tax asset as at September 30, 2012 is $5,222,603. The Company expects to utilize the net deferred tax asset through a combination of retaining existing customers and closely monitoring controllable cash costs. The Company expects to utilize the majority of the net future income tax asset over the next five to seven years.

Cash flows

The Company recorded cash outflows from operations of $354,327 during the three months ended September 30, 2012, as compared to cash inflows of $1,310,866 in the prior year. The change period-on period was principally due to a loss of $2,040,134 for the three months ended September 30, 2012 as compared to profit in $980,427 during the same period last year.

The Company’s most significant uses of cash in the current period were as follows:

  An investment of $558,582 was made in items of property and equipment;

  An investment in intangible assets of $78,817 related to the purchase of internal use software used in managing our network.

The investment in items of property and equipment, and intangible assets were funded out of the Company’s operating cash flows and existing cash reserves.

Non-IFRS Financial Measures

The following table provides a reconciliation of the Company’s profit reported in accordance with IFRS to non-IFRS Adjusted EBITDA.

	Year Ended
	September 30,	September 30,
	2012	2011

Net loss in accordance with IFRS	$(4,122,653)	$1,099,600

Amortization of property and equipment	1,808,725	2,036,953
Amortization of intangible assets	1,091,024	858,354
Impairment of intangible assets	540,735	-
Impairment of goodwill	77,382	-
Interest expense	-	5,553
Income taxes	1,814,221	(1,299,025)

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 12

Stock based compensation expense	208,749	848,243
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	46,601	71,930

Adjusted EBITDA	$1,464,784	$3,621,608

Adjusted EBITDA per share – Basic	$0.04	$0.11
Adjusted EBITDA per share – Fully Diluted	$0.04	$0.11

Weighted average shares outstanding – Basic	34,178,165	33,927,659
Weighted average shares outstanding – Fully Diluted	34,199,622	33,985,271

Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended September 30, 2012 decreased to $1,464,779 from $3,621,608 in the prior year. The lower Adjusted EBITDA in the current period resulted from lower revenues earned in the current period, as well as higher operating expenses which were due predominantly to the investment in new initiatives such as social stationery and business printing and higher personnel costs.

	Three Months Ended
	September 30,	September 30,
	2012	2011

Net profit (loss) in accordance with IFRS	$(4,718,900)	$980,423

Amortization of property and equipment	555,561	498,605
Amortization of intangible assets	373,396	263,922
Impairment of intangible assets	540,735	-
Impairment of goodwill	77,382	-
Interest expense	-	(462)
Income taxes	2,620,675	(1,218,946)
Stock based compensation expense	65,304	147,667
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)	(28,928)	122,089

Adjusted EBITDA	$(514,775)	$793,298

Adjusted EBITDA per share – Basic	$(0.02)	$0.02
Adjusted EBITDA per share – Fully Diluted	$(0.02)	$0.02

Weighted average shares outstanding – Basic	34,257,922	34,033,784
Weighted average shares outstanding – Fully Diluted	34,275,971	34,035,335

Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended September 30, 2012 decreased to a loss of $514,775, from positive adjusted EBITDA of $793,298 in the three months ended September 30, 2011. The lower Adjusted EBITDA in the current period resulted from lower revenues earned in the current period, which was predominantly the result of the renegotiation and extension of certain of our customer agreements, which in some instances has resulted in lower transaction fees for certain products. Also impacting the lower adjusted EBITDA in the current period was higher personnel costs and our continued investment in new initiatives such as social stationery and business printing.

The Company continues to provide all information required in accordance with IFRS, but believes evaluating its ongoing operating results may not be as useful if an investor is limited to

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 13

reviewing only IFRS financial measures. Accordingly, the Company uses non-IFRS financial information to evaluate its ongoing operations and for internal planning and forecasting purposes. The primary non-IFRS financial measures utilized by the Company include adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA per share. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest expense, taxes, depreciation, amortization, impairment, unrealized foreign currency gains and losses and stock-based compensation.

We note that the Company’s adjusted EBITDA for the Year of 2011 has not changed as a result of the Company’s adoption of IFRS; as all differences between Canadian GAAP and IFRS related to stock based compensation and income taxes, both of which are included as items added back to net income under the Company’s definition of adjusted EBITDA.

To supplement the Company's consolidated financial statements presented on an IFRS basis, we believe that these non-IFRS measures provide useful information about the Company's core operating results and thus are appropriate to enhance the overall understanding of the Company's past financial performance and its prospects for the future. These adjustments to the Company's IFRS results are made with the intent of providing both management and investors a more complete understanding of the Company's underlying operational results and trends and performance. Management uses these non-IFRS measures to evaluate the Company's financial results, develop budgets, manage expenditures, and determine employee compensation. The presentation of additional information is not meant to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for or superior to net income or net income per share determined in accordance with IFRS.

Commitments

The contractual obligations and payments due as at September 30, 2012 are as follows:

		Payments due by period
	Total	Less than 1	1-3 years	3-5 years
		year
Property leases	$598,216	$359,712	$238,504	$-
Other service agreements	5,396,755	1,750,575	3,406,167	240,013
Purchase obligations	147,585	147,585	-	-
	$6,142,556	$2,257,872	$3,644,671	$240,013

Contingencies

From time to time the Company may be involved in various litigation matters, and also has contractual performance as a result of binding legal arrangements as a result e any losses that may arise and (if any), are not anticipated and can be material to the consolidated financial statements.

During the year ended September 30, 2011, the Company received notice from a former customer that a settlement had been reached between it and the entity that had been making the claims of patent infringement. As a result, the Company’s former customer requested that the Company pay a portion of the settlement amount under an indemnification clause included in the contract that was in place during the previous relationship. After considering all of the available facts, including the expected legal costs of disputing the matter, the Company agreed to pay a contribution of the settlement charge, up to a maximum amount of US$100,000. The

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 14

Company has now concluded negotiations in fiscal 2011 over the final allocation of the settlement charge with the former customer and made a contribution of US$80,000 during the year ended September 30, 2011 asin full and final settlement. Upon payment of this amount, the Company has been released from any future claims relating to this matter by the customer.

Bank Facility

The Company has a Credit Agreement with its bank (the “Bank”) which provides the Company with two separate credit facilities, being a revolving demand facility of up to $1,500,000 (“Revolving Demand Facility”) and a $750,000 reducing facility by way of Leases (“Lease Facility”). The two credit facilities and all other obligations of the Company to the Bank are secured by way of a General Security Agreement between the Bank and the Company, constituting a first ranking security interest in all personal property of the Company.

The Revolving Demand Facility bears interest at a rate of Bank prime + 1.50% and contains a financial covenant requiring us not to exceed a borrowing limit of 67% of good Canadian and US Accounts receivable less potential prior-ranking claims which include items such as sales and excise taxes, payroll liabilities, and overdue rent, property and business taxes. The Company has not drawn any amount with respect to the Revolving Demand Facility.

The Lease Facility will be subject to separate agreements between the Bank and the Company, and as at September 30, 2012 no amount has been drawn on this facility.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivery of cash or other financial assets. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure it has sufficient cash available to manage the payment of its financial liabilities. The Company has the Revolving Demand Facility in place to help manage its liquidity position, thus its liquidity position is not solely dependent on its overall volume of business activity and its ability to manage the collection and payment of its accounts receivable and accounts payable through cash flow management techniques.

During the year ended September 30, 2012 the Company generated a positive cash flow from operations of $3,032,352, as compared to a cash inflow of $1,921,057 in the year ended September 30, 2011. During the same period its working capital decreased by $617,804 to $4,779,791. The Company's liquidity position may fluctuate during the year due to a number of factors which could include unanticipated changes to its volume of business, credit losses and the extent of capital expenditure in the year. The Company's liquidity position may also be adversely impacted by the seasonal nature of its business with the Company's busiest period of activity typically during the first quarter of the fiscal year. As the Company has a concentration of business with select key customers, its liquidity position would be adversely impacted if one of its key customer relationships was discontinued.

The Company primarily monitors its liquidity position through forecasting expected cash flows based on the timing of expected receipts and payments. Management monitors its cash balances and projections on a weekly and monthly basis. The starting point for its analysis is based upon the contractual maturity date of its liabilities and its expected collection period for its receivables. The Company has a positive working capital position of $4,779,791 at September

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 15

30, 2012 and it manages the payment of its financial liabilities based on available cash and matching the settlement of its financial liabilities to realized financial assets. The Company also monitors its debtor collection as described in the credit risk note above. As the Company's revenues are primarily collectible within 30 days of invoicing, which is performed weekly for some customers and monthly for others, the Company aims to be able to collect its accounts receivable more promptly than it settles its third party accounts payable. However, as certain of the Company's operating expenses such as its payroll obligations are contractually due at least monthly, the Company’s working capital level could periodically change depending on the timing of the maturity of its accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

The Company’s activities are being funded out of its operating cash flow. As a result of generating positive results during the year ending September 30, 2012 the Company has not encountered any difficulties doing so, however if positive results are not continued in future periods there is a risk that the Company would not be able to meet all of its contractual commitments when due. The Company has in place a revolving demand facility with its bank which, subject to certain criteria being met, could provide the Company with additional funds of up to $1,500,000.

Related Party Transactions

During the year ended September 30, 2012, the Company incurred legal fees of $156,204 (2011: $133,242), respectively, for services provided by McMillan LLP, a law firm of which a director of the Company is a partner. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities at September 30, 2012 included $41,245 (September 30, 2011: $23,955) related to these services.

During the year ended September 30, 2012, the Company incurred consulting fees of $59,678 (2011: $60,722) for services provided by Digital Photoworks, a company of which a Director of the Company controls. The Company does not have any outstanding accounts payable or accrued liabilities as at September 30, 2012 related to this company (September 30, 2011: $5,072).

During the year ended September 30, 2012, the Company did not incur expenses relating to setting up e-mail marketing campaigns on behalf of any of our retail customers (September 30, 2011: $8,449) and website services (September 30, 2011: $3,000), and software development services (September 30, 2011: $3,500) with Photoblaster, a company of which a director of the Company is Chairman and Chief Executive Officer.

The Company shares its UK premises with another company, Works Unit Ltd., of which an Officer is a director. During the year ended September 30, 2012, the Company was recharged its proportional share of office running costs totalling $209,850 (2011: $200,592) by this related party. In addition, during the year ended September 30, 2012, the Company used the software development services of this company, incurring costs of $105,560 (2011: $58,941). The Company does not have any outstanding accounts payable as at September 30, 2012 (September 30, 2011: $21,578) related to these services and cost recharges.

During the year ended September 30, 2012, the Company incurred consulting fees of $15,188 (2011: $nil) for services provided by Altona Consulting, LLC., a company of which a Director of the Company controls. The Company does not have any outstanding accounts payable as at September 30, 2012 related to this company.

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 16

During the year ended September 30, 2012, the Company incurred consulting fees of $15,213 (2011: $nil) for services provided by LLBC, LLC., a company of which a previous Director of the Company controls. The Company does not have any outstanding accounts payable as at September 30, 2012 related to this company.

During the year ended September 30, 2012, the Company generated revenue of $7,683 (2011: $5,880) relating to transaction fees, software license and installation fees, and membership fees from a customer, Extrafilm, of which a Director of the Company controls. Accounts receivable at September 30, 2012 included $2,581 (September 30, 2011: $2,102) related to these services.

All amounts charged were recorded at their exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties and having normal trade terms.

Financial instruments

Credit risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist of cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. The Company aims to protect its cash and cash equivalents from undue risk by holding them with various high credit quality financial institutions located in Canada and the United Kingdom. In circumstances in which a bank in which the Company holds a deposit has any significant decline in its credit rating, the Company carefully monitors the extent of any credit risk net of government deposit guarantees and, where appropriate, would take remedial action to minimise the risk of any potential credit loss. Of the amounts held with financial institutions on deposit, $180,045 is covered by either the Financial Services Compensation Scheme in the United Kingdom or the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation, leaving $4,431,779 at risk should the financial institutions with which the deposits are held cease trading.

The Company's accounts receivable are all from large, well-known retailers located primarily in Canada, the United States and the United Kingdom. Credit risk from accounts receivable encompasses the default risk of retail customers. The Company manages its exposure to credit risk by only working with larger, reputable companies and prior to accepting new customers; the Company assesses the risk of default associated with a particular company. In addition, on an ongoing basis, management monitor the level of accounts receivable attributable to each customer and the length of time taken for amounts to be settled and where necessary, takes appropriate action to follow up on those balances considered overdue.

Management does not believe that there is significant credit risk arising from any of the Company's customers; however, should one of the Company's main customers be unable to settle amounts due, the impact on the Company could be significant. The maximum exposure to loss arising from accounts receivable is equal to their total carrying amounts. At September 30, 2012, three customers each account for 10% or more of total trade accounts receivable (September 30, 2011 – five customers).

Financial assets past due

At September 30, 2012, the Company has a provision of $130,023 against trade accounts receivable, the collection of which is considered doubtful.

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 17

The following table provides information regarding the ageing of financial assets that are past due but which are not impaired.

At September 30, 2012

		Financial assets that are past due but not impaired
	Neither past due				Carrying value on
	nor impaired	31 – 60 days	61 – 90 days	91 days +	the balance sheet
Trade accounts receivable	$2,334,240	$328,844	$358,600	$1,201,717	$4,223,401
Commodity taxes recoverable	30,140				30,140
Other	-	-	-	-	-
Total	$2,364,380	$328,844	$358,600	$1,201,717	$4,253,541

The definition of items that are past due is determined by reference to terms agreed with individual customers. Of the 91 days+ balance outstanding at September 30, 2012, 78% has been subsequently collected as at January 7, 2013. None of the amounts outstanding have been challenged by the respective customer(s) and the Company continues to conduct business with them on an ongoing basis. Accordingly, management has no reason to believe that this balance is not fully collectable in the future.

The Company reviews financial assets past due on an ongoing basis with the objective of identifying potential matters which could delay the collection of funds at an early stage. Once items are identified as being past due, contact is made with the respective company to determine the reason for the delay in payment and to establish an agreement to rectify the breach of contractual terms. At September 30, 2012, the Company had a provision for doubtful accounts of $130,023 which was made against trade accounts receivable in excess of twelve months old or where collection efforts to date have been unsuccessful. All amounts neither past due nor impaired are collectible from large, well-known retailers located in Canada, the United States and the United Kingdom. The Company is not aware of any information suggesting that the collectability of these amounts is in doubt.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk to the Company that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates. Market risk arises as a result of the Company generating revenues and incurring expenses in foreign currencies, holding cash and cash equivalents which earn interest and having operations based in the United Kingdom in the form of its wholly owned subsidiary, PNI Digital Media Europe Ltd.

Interest rate risk

The only financial instruments that expose the Company to interest rate risk are its cash and cash equivalents. The Company’s objectives of managing its cash and cash equivalents are to ensure sufficient funds are maintained on hand at all times to meet day-to-day requirements and to place any amounts which are considered in excess of day-to-day requirements on short-term deposit with the Company's banks so that they earn interest. When placing amounts of cash and cash equivalents on short-term deposit, the Company only uses high quality commercial banks and ensures that access to the amounts placed can be obtained on short-notice.

Currency risk

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 18

The Company generates revenues and incurs expenses and expenditures primarily in Canada, the United States and the United Kingdom and is exposed to risk from changes in foreign currency rates. In addition, the Company holds financial assets and liabilities in foreign currencies that expose the Company to foreign exchange risks. The Company does not utilise any financial instruments or cash management policies to mitigate the risks arising from changes in foreign currency rates.

At September 30, 2012, through its wholly owned subsidiaries, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of $4,127,963, accounts receivable of $1,596,565 and accounts payable of $1,095,573 which were denominated in UK £. In addition, at September 30, 2012, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of $421,081, accounts receivable of $2,099,764 and accounts payable of $699,185 which were denominated in US$.

Sensitivity analysis

The Company has completed a sensitivity analysis to estimate the impact on net earnings for the year which a change in foreign exchange rates or interest rates during the Year ended September 30, 2012 would have had.

This sensitivity analysis includes the following assumptions:

  Changes in individual foreign exchange rates do not cause foreign exchange rates in other countries to alter

  Changes in market interest rates do not cause a change in foreign exchange rates

The results of the foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis can be seen in the following table:

Impact on net
profit
$
Change of +/- 10% in US$ foreign exchange rate	+/-321,300
Change of +/- 10% in UK£ foreign exchange rate	+/-412,796

The above results arise primarily as a result of the Company having US$ denominated trade accounts receivable balances, trade accounts payable balances and bank account balances.

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The above table demonstrates the effect of either a change in foreign exchange rates or interest rates in isolation. In reality, there is a correlation between the two factors.

Additionally, the financial position of the Company may vary at the time that a change in either of these factors occurs, causing the impact on the Company’s results to differ from that shown above.

Income taxes

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 19

During the year ended September 30, 2012, the Company recorded an income tax expense in the amount of $1,814,221 compared to the recognition of an income tax recovery during the year ended September 30, 2011 of $1,299,025. The expense was due to management’s assessment that based on current results; it is probable that the Company will utilize a lower portion of the losses available to the Company in Canada. The Company’s net deferred tax asset as at September 30, 2012 is $5,222,603. The Company expects to utilize the net deferred tax asset through a combination of retaining existing customers and closely monitoring controllable cash costs. The Company expects to utilize the majority of the net future income tax asset over the next five to seven years.

Accounting Changes Adopted in Fiscal Year 2012

Basis of preparation and adoption of IFRS

We prepare our consolidated financial statements in accordance with the Handbook of The Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants. In 2010, this Handbook was revised to incorporate International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), and requires publicly accountable enterprises to apply such standards effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Accordingly, we have commenced reporting on this basis in 2012 consolidated financial statements. Our basis of presentation and accounting policies are described in detail in notes 2, 3 and 23 of our consolidated financial statements.

Condensed quarterly financial information

The following table provides selected quarterly information for our eight most recent quarters. We have identified the quarterly information that was prepared under in accordance with IFRS. This data is provided for informational purposes only.

Demand for photofinishing products is highly seasonal, with a significant proportion of recurring revenues being generated during the Company’s first fiscal (fourth calendar) quarter. Due to the seasonal nature of our business, the results of operations for any interim period are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations to be expected for the fiscal year.

This information is unaudited, but reflects all adjustments of a normal, recurring nature which are, in the opinion of management, necessary to present a fair statement of our results of operations for the periods presented. Quarter-to-quarter comparisons of our financial results are not necessarily meaningful and should not be relied upon as an indicator of future performance.

	September 30, 2012	Jun 30, 2012	Mar 31, 2011	Dec 31, 2011
	IFRS	IFRS	IFRS	IFRS
Revenue	$5,072,694	$5,684,509	$5,005,226	$6,950,376
Net profit (loss) for the period	(4,718,901)	(83,264)	(360,711)	1,040,223
Basic profit (loss) per share	(0.14)	(0.00)	(0.01)	0.03
Fully diluted profit (loss) per share	(0.14)	(0.00)	(0.01)	0.03

	September 30, 2011	Jun 30, 2011	Mar 31, 2010	Dec 31, 2010
	IFRS	IFRS	IFRS	IFRS
Revenue	$5,605,041	$5,316,242	$5,031,263	$7,733,805
Net profit (loss) for the period	980,427	22,240	(882,757)	979,690

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 20

Basic profit (loss) per share	0.03	0.00	(0.03)	0.03
Fully diluted profit (loss) per share	0.03	0.00	(0.03)	0.03

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 21

Quarterly revenue breakdown

	Sep 30, 2012	Jun 30, 2012	Mar 31, 2012	Dec 31, 2011
	IFRS	IFRS	IFRS	IFRS
Transaction fees	$3,930,540	$4,361,343	$3,648,613	$5,790,290
Software licenses and installation fees	329,609	530,672	526,973	489,647
Membership fees	451,336	445,281	447,959	436,199
Professional fees	47,559	69,723	116,524	20,289
Archive fees	313,650	277,490	265,157	213,951
	$5,072,694	$5,684,509	$5,005,226	$6,950,376

	Sep 30, 2011	Jun 30, 2011	Mar 31, 2011	Dec 31, 2010
	IFRS	IFRS	IFRS	IFRS
Transaction fees	$4,316,987	$3,978,814	$3,454,606	$6,299,661
Software licenses and installation fees	523,874	614,563	777,775	656,461
Membership fees	387,999	397,008	416,846	448,816
Professional fees	43,911	10,690	7,477	14,345
Archive fees	332,270	315,167	374,559	314,522
	$5,605,041	$5,316,242	$5,031,263	$7,733,805

Outstanding share information

The following table provides outstanding share information for the Company as at September 30, 2012 and January 7, 2013.

	January 7, 2013	September 30,
		2012
Authorized
Common shares	Unlimited	Unlimited
Preferred shares	Unlimited	Unlimited

Issued and outstanding
Common shares – issued	34,257,922	34,257,922
Common shares - outstanding	34,257,922	34,257,922
Preferred shares	-	-

Options
Outstanding	2,382,000	2,232,000
Exercisable	1,051,439	1,040,319

Deferred share units
Issued	87,901	87,901
Outstanding	87,901	87,901

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 22

Critical accounting estimates

The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates are based upon historical experience and various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. These estimates are evaluated on an ongoing basis and form the basis for making judgments regarding the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported amount of revenues and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions.

Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods, if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Share-based payments

The Company’s share-based awards may take the form of stock options, Performance Share Units (“PSU”), and Restricted Share Units (“RSU”) which are granted to directors and certain employees of the Company as an element of compensation. The cost of the service received as consideration is measured based on an estimate of fair value at the date of the grant. The grant-date fair value is recognized as compensation expense over the related service period with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus. If graded awards are granted, each vesting tranche is accounted for as a separate award. Compensation expense is recognized for awards expected to vest over the applicable vesting period with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus.

On exercise of stock options, the Company issues common shares from treasury and the consideration received together with the compensation expense previously recorded to contributed surplus is credited to share capital. On vesting of PSUs and RSUs, the Company issues common shares from treasury and the compensation expense previously recorded to contributed surplus is credited to share capital. All awards are equity settled.

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of each stock option. The Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the Company to estimate the expected term of the options granted, the volatility of the Company’s common shares, forfeitures, and an expected dividend yield. The Company estimates the expected term of the options granted by considering the Company’s historical experience involving stock option exercise; cancellations and expiries; volatility is estimated with reference to historical volatility data; forfeitures are estimated with reference to historical forfeiture data. The Company does not currently anticipate paying any cash dividends in the foreseeable future and therefore has used an expected dividend yield of zero as detailed in note 13b. The Black-Scholes model also requires the Company to input a risk-free interest rate and the Company uses the Bank of Canada marketable bond rates.

The fair value of each PSU and RSU awarded is based upon the quoted price of the Company’s stock on the date of grant. All PSU and RSU awards are equity settled. As it relates to PSUs and RSUs, the Company estimates the expected forfeiture rate and no value is attributed to awards that the employee is expected to forfeit as a result of not achieving the service or

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 23

performance conditions. The expected forfeiture rate is adjusted for actual forfeitures when they occur.

Goodwill and intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination that meet the specified criteria for recognition, apart from goodwill, are initially recognized and measured at fair value. Intangible assets with finite useful lives, including acquired software, software developed for internal use and customer relationships, are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Acquired software	3 years
Customer relationships	3 years
Internal use software	1-3 years

Amortization of intangible assets is included within cost of sales. The amortization methods and estimated useful lives of intangible assets are reviewed annually or earlier if events and circumstances change.

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price of an acquired enterprise over the fair values assigned to the identifiable net assets of the acquired enterprise at the date of acquisition. Goodwill is allocated to each cash-generating unit (“CGU”) or group of CGUs that are expected to benefit from the related business combination. Goodwill is not amortized, and is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any. Management reviews the performance of its cash generating units based on geography at the operating segment level. As at September 30, 2012, goodwill of $568,479 (2011 - $576,841) was allocated to the Company’s European operating segment, while $0 (2011 - $77,382) was allocated to the Company’s Canadian operating segment.

The process of determining the nature and amount of the individual intangible assets and for carrying out annual impairment tests, calls for considerable use of judgment, and requires all parties involved to make estimates and assumptions regarding future cash flow projections, future operating costs and appropriate discount rates to be used in the calculations. These determinations impact the amount that is initially recorded as goodwill or other intangible assets and the amortization expense to be recognized in future periods over the estimated useful lives of the intangible assets. Changes in estimates and assumptions can affect the reported value of goodwill and other intangible assets with indefinite useful lives.

The judgments that management has applied in the application of accounting policies, and the estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are discussed below:

  The assessment of the carrying values of long-lived assets;

    The impairment tests performed for both the Company’s Canadian operating segment and the Company’s European operating segment were based on their value in use and were determined by discounting the estimated future cash flows generated from the continuing use of these units. Unless indicated otherwise, value in use for 2012 was determined similarly as in 2011. The calculation of value in use was based on the following key assumptions:

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 24

    Cash flows were projected based on past experience, actual operating results and planned results for the near term. Terminal value calculations for each cash generating unit were extrapolated using a constant growth rate of 1.4% to 3%.

    Management has applied an internally determined pre-tax discount rate in determining the recoverable amount for these units. Risks specific to the assets of these units have not been included within the calculation of the discount rates used, but have been factored into the cash flow projections.

The net present value of the future expected cash flows was compared to the carrying value of the Company’s investment in these units, including goodwill, at year-end.

Deferred Income taxes

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss (income) except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the income tax is also recognized directly in other comprehensive income (loss) or equity, respectively.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted, at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. As at September, 2012, the Company has not incurred any taxes payable (September 30, 2011: $nil).

Tax on income in interim periods accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual earnings.

Deferred tax is recognized, using the balance sheet liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases, and for operating losses or tax credits. Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted basis using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset is realized or liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

. Management considers all factors that could affect the probability that future taxable profits will be available. The factors include profitability of operations, estimate of terminal value, which is calculated consistently with the terminal value used to assess the carrying value of long-term assets, and customer renewal rates. The amounts recognised are sensitive to the loss of certain key customers.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are presented as non-current.

Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)

The Company previously prepared its financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“Canadian GAAP”) as set out in the Handbook of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA Handbook”). In 2010, the CICA Handbook was revised to incorporate International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), and required

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 25

publicly accountable enterprises to apply such standards effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2011, with early adoption permitted. Accordingly, consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). In these consolidated financial statements, the term “Canadian GAAP” refers to Canadian GAAP before the Company’s adoption to IFRS.

Overview

The effect of the Company’s transition to IFRS is summarized as follows: transition elections; explanatory notes on Canadian GAAP/IFRS differences; and additional information and disclosures for the year ended September 30, 2011.

Refer to note 21 of the consolidated financial statements for a detailed reconciliation of the impact of the differences between Canadian GAAP and IFRS on our financial position, results from operations, and cash flows as related to fiscal 2011.

Transition elections

The adoption of IFRS requires the application of IFRS 1, “First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards” (“IFRS 1”), which provides guidance for an entity’s initial adoption of IFRS. IFRS 1 generally requires retrospective application of IFRS effective at the end of the Company’s first annual IFRS reporting period. However, IFRS 1 also provides certain optional exemptions and mandatory exceptions to this retrospective treatment.

The Company has applied the following transitional exceptions and exemptions to full retrospective application of IFRS in its preparation of an opening IFRS consolidated statement of financial position at October 1, 2010 (the Company’s “Transition Date”):

i)	To apply IFRS 2, “Share-based Payments”, retrospectively only to awards that were issued after November 7, 2002 and where any portion of said awards had not vested by the Transition Date;

ii)	To apply IFRS 3, “Business Combinations”, prospectively from the Transition Date and, therefore, not restate business combinations that took place prior to the Transition Date.

iii)	To apply the IFRS 1 exemption whereby cumulative translation differences included in accumulated other comprehensive loss are reset to zero at the Transition Date.

The Company’s Transition Date IFRS consolidated statement of financial position is included as comparative information in the consolidated statements of position in consolidated financial statements.

Explanatory notes on differences between Canadian GAAP and IFRS

Income taxes – tax reclassification

In accordance with Canadian GAAP, deferred taxes are split between current and non-current components on the basis of either: (1) the underlying asset or liability, or (2) the expected reversal of items not related to an asset or liability.

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 26

In accordance with IFRS, all deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current. As a result current deferred tax assets and liabilities recognized under Canadian GAAP have been reclassified as non-current.

Income taxes – Pixology loss carry-forwards

During the years ended September 30, 2009, 2010 and 2011; the Company determined that a portion of the previously unrecognized Pixology loss carry forwards should be recognized as the likelihood of realization of the tax asset was estimated to be more likely than not. Canadian GAAP requires that a future income tax asset acquired in a business combination that was not recognized at the time of acquisition as an identifiable asset but is subsequently recognized by the acquirer should be applied to reduce goodwill and intangibles to zero, with any remaining amount recognized as a reduction to income tax expense. Accordingly, the following amounts were credited against goodwill and intangible assets arising from the Pixology acquisition as follows:

	September 30, 2011	September 30, 2010

Intangible assets	$-	$89,266
Goodwill	77,382	949,152
Total	$77,382	$1,038,418

IFRS requires the recognition of a deferred tax asset related to acquired losses and deductible temporary differences to be recognized as a deferred tax recovery in the Statement of Earnings (Loss) and Comprehensive Gain (Loss).

However, as the Company has elected to apply IFRS 3, Business Combinations, prospectively to business combinations that occur after the date of transition; the Company is not permitted to reverse adjustments to goodwill that IFRS 3 would not permit hence no reversal was made to the application of Pixology loss carry-forwards to goodwill prior to October 1, 2010. The Company has reversed the application of Pixology loss carry-forwards made during the year ended September 30, 2011.

While the application of IFRS 3 prospectively does not permit adjustments to goodwill prior to the transition date, the Company is required to reverse the application of Pixology loss carry-forwards to intangible assets. This change in accounting policy does not have an impact on the October 1, 2010 intangible asset balance as all Pixology related intangible assets would have been fully amortized by the year ended September 30, 2010 as the increase in amortization expense would be offset by the decrease in income tax expense.

This change in accounting policy has impacted the following accounts as follows:

		Year ended
		September 30,
		2011
Consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income
Increase in deferred income tax recovery		$77,253
Increase in accumulated other comprehensive gain		129
Increase in comprehensive income		$77,382

	September 30, 2011	October 1, 2010
Consolidated statement of financial position

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 27

Increase in goodwill	$77,382	$-
Decrease/(increase) in accumulated other comprehensive income	(129)	-
Increase/(decrease) in retained earnings	$77,253	$-

Income taxes – share issue costs

During the year ended September 30, 2010, the Company determined that it was more likely than not to realize the loss carry forwards and other deductible temporary differences arising in Canada. As a result the Company recorded a deferred tax asset relating to these items and recorded a deferred tax benefit. A portion of the deferred tax asset recognized, in the amount of $107,611, related to share issue costs that are deductible for tax purposes. In accordance with Canadian GAAP, the portion of the deferred tax asset of $107,611 related to share issue costs was recorded as a deferred tax benefit within the Company’s Statement of Earnings (Loss) and Comprehensive Gain (Loss). IFRS, however, requires temporary differences related to equity items be recognized as an increase or decrease to share capital.

This change in accounting policy has impacted the following accounts as follows:

Year ended
September 30, 2011
Consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income
Increase in deferred income tax recovery	$106,823
Increase in comprehensive income	$106,823

September 30,
2011
Consolidated statement of financial position
(Decrease)/increase in share capital	$788
Increase/(decrease) in retained earnings	$(788)

Cumulative translation adjustment

As the Company has elected to apply the IFRS 1 exemption for cumulative translation differences, the Company has recorded an adjusting entry to reset the cumulative translation differences to zero at the transition date. Application of this accounting policy choice results in a decrease of $2,319,536 in accumulated other comprehensive loss and a corresponding increase in deficit as of October 1, 2010.

Share-based payments

There are two changes on transition regarding the accounting for share-based payments. Under Canadian GAAP, the Company treated its stock option, PSU and RSU tranches as single pools and determined fair value using an average life of the grant as a whole, and then recognized compensation expense on a straight-line basis. IFRS requires each tranche to be valued separately and recognized as compensation over its individual vesting period; this results in earlier recognition of the compensation expense as compared to Canadian GAAP. With respect to forfeitures, the Company recognized forfeitures as they occurred under Canadian GAAP; under IFRS, companies are required to estimate forfeitures at the time of grant with resulting effects on the compensation expense recognized.

This change in accounting policy has impacted the following accounts as follows:

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 28

September 30, 2011
Consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income
Share-based payment expense
Increase – Options	$99,196
Increase – RSUs	80,255
Increase – PSUs	6,201
(Decrease)/increase in comprehensive income	$(185,652)

	September 30, 2011	October 1, 2010
Consolidated statement of financial position
Increase in contributed surplus	$185,652	$-
Increase/(decrease) in retained earnings	$(185,652)	$-

Other Reclassifications

Certain other balances and financial statement captions have been reclassified from Canadian GAAP to conform with the presentation requirements of IFRS. The reclassification of these balances had no impact on net equity as at transition to IFRS.

Quarterly financial information under IFRS

The following table outlines our unaudited financial position as at the end of each quarter in fiscal 2011, accounted for under IFRS:

	September 30,	June 30,	March 31,	December 31,
	2011	2011	2011	2010
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	$3,936,176	$3,020,411	$4,745,436	$3,737,564
Accounts receivable	4,535,912	4,471,718	3,782,818	6,125,136
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	460,140	471,225	590,213	548,702

	8,932,228	7,963,354	9,118,467	10,411,402

Property and equipment	5,140,150	5,415,294	5,617,962	5,184,067
Deferred income tax asset	7,065,857	5,827,236	5,495,321	5,258,828
Intangible assets	680,437	679,429	691,821	873,775
Goodwill	654,222	636,569	634,603	630,351

	$22,472,894	$20,521,882	$21,558,174	22,358,423

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	$3,284,311	$2,710,935	$3,667,556	$3,911,753
Current portion of deferred revenue	250,323	261,601	423,910	602,139
Current portion of finance lease obligations	-	-	-	-

	3,534,634	2,972,536	4,091,466	4,513,892

Deferred revenue	33,898	36,158	55,713	50,137

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 29

	3,568,532	3,008,694	4,147,179	4,564,029

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital	$66,420,572	$66,552,792	$66,687,630	$66,076,912
Contributed surplus	19,522,420	19,322,393	19,132,094	19,306,396
	85,942,992	85,875,185	85,819,724	85,383,308

Deficit	(67,012,367)	(67,992,794)	(68,015,034)	(67,132,277)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(26,263)	(369,203)	(393,695)	(456,637)

	(67,038,630)	(68,361,997)	(68,408,729)	(67,588,914)

	18,904,362	17,513,188	17,410,995	17,794,394

	$22,472,894	$20,521,882	$21,558,174	$22,358,423

The following table outlines our unaudited, summarized results from operations for each quarter in and for the full year of Fiscal 2011, accounted for under IFRS:

		For the Year ended			For the year
					ended
	September 30,	June 30,	March 31,	December 31,	September
	2011	2011	2011	2010	30, 2011

Revenue	$5,605,041	$5,316,242	$5,031,263	$7,733,805	$23,686,351
Cost of sales	2,239,819	2,195,707	2,229,508	2,654,525	9,319,559
Gross Profit	3,365,222	3,120,535	2,801,755	5,079,280	14,366,792

Expenses
Software development	2,325,787	2,200,333	2,410,604	2,305,854	9,242,578
General and administration	1,024,194	1,007,813	1,092,311	1,100,309	4,224,627
Sales and marketing	162,808	207,375	274,237	323,845	968,265

	3,512,789	3,415,521	3,777,152	3,730,008	14,435,470

Profit from operations	(147,567)	(294,986)	(975,397)	1,349,272	(68,678)

Foreign exchange gain	(90,874)	(42,184)	(162,529)	170,439	(125,148)
Finance income	(494)	446	-	48	-
Finance costs	416	(464)	(15)	(5,536)	(5,599)

	(90,952)	(42,202)	(162,544)	164,951	(130,747)

Profit (loss) before income tax	(238,519)	(337,188)	(1,137,941)	1,514,223	(199,425)

Current income tax recovery (expense)	-	-	-	-	-
Deferred income tax recovery (expense)	1,218,946	359,428	255,184	(534,533)	1,299,025
Income tax recovery (expense)	1,218,946	359,428	255,184	(534,533)	1,299,025

Profit for the period	980,427	22,240	(882,757)	979,690	1,099,600

Other comprehensive gain (loss):

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 30

Cumulative translation adjustment	342,940	24,492	62,942	(456,637)	(26,263)

Total comprehensive income for the period	$1,323,367	$46,732	$(819,815)	$523,053	1,073,337

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic	$0.03	$0.00	$(0.03)	$0.03	$0.03
Fully diluted	$0.03	$0.00	$(0.03)	$0.03	$0.03

There were no material differences between the statements of cash flows presented under IFRSs and the statement of cash flows presented under previous Canadian GAAP and thus we have not presented the quarterly cash flow information.

Business risks

The Company is subject to various risks and uncertainties that can significantly affect its financial performance. Key risks include the following:

Market and competition

There are inherent risks in the market for technological solutions. With the recent mass acceptance of the digital camera and camera cellular phone, the photography industry is quickly moving to employ an online technology, such as that offered by the Company. The Company’s primary competition consists of very large, established corporations which can afford to meet the ever changing demands of this marketplace. To the extent that the Company does not have, or cannot continue to raise, the funds necessary to expand its market offering or to penetrate this market in a timely and cost effective manner, or achieve cost-effective pricing for its services, the Company’s business growth could be adversely affected.

Dependence on key customers

We generate a significant portion of our revenue from a small number of customers. During fiscal 2012, we earned CDN$ 20,735,009 from four customer groups, representing 91% of our total revenue for the year. While we are working to expand our customer base, there can be no assurance we will be able to reduce our reliance on these key customers. If our existing customers do not elect to renew their contracts with us at the expiry of their current term, our recurring revenue base will be reduced, which could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations.

Changes in technology

The markets in which the Company operates are characterized by changing technology and evolving industry standards. The Company’s ability to anticipate changes in technology, technical standards and service offerings is a significant factor in its ability to compete or expand into new markets. With limited experience in meeting customer requirements, there can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in continuing to identify, develop and

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 31

market service offerings that will respond to technological change, evolving standards or individual customer standards and requirements.

Dependence on key people

The Company’s growth and continued success depend on its ability to attract, retain, train and motivate highly skilled people. There can be significant competition for such people. There can be no assurance that the Company can retain its current key employees or attract and retain additional employees as needed. The loss of certain key employees could have an adverse impact upon the Company’s growth, business and profitability.

Potential for liability

There is a risk that the Company’s systems may contain errors or defects or fail to perform. The Company currently contractually limits its liability for damages arising from its provision of services. While this is true of the vast majority of the Company’s contracts today, such limitations of liability may not have been included in all of the Company’s contractual arrangements in the past. Where such limitations have been included, there can be no assurance that they will be enforceable in all circumstances and will protect the Company from liability for damages. Furthermore, litigation regardless of contracts could result in substantial cost to the Company, divert management’s attention and resources from the Company’s operation, and result in negative publicity that may impair the Company’s ongoing marketing efforts.

Currency exchange risk

Transaction risk. The Company has customers in various countries around the World and in some cases issues invoices in the customer’s currency. As a result of this, the Company is exposed to fluctuations in the value of the foreign currency in which invoices are raised compared to the functional currency of the entity that raised the invoice. The main exposure for the Company in this regard relates to fluctuations in the value of the U.S. dollar and U.K. pound against the Canadian dollar. At this time the Company does not employ a hedge program. However, if there is a material change in circumstances and if the Company’s expansion into either the U.S. or U.K. marketplaces place results in either a significant increase in revenues or expenses, then the level of the Company’s risks to changes in the exchange rate could become important. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the primary or functional currency of the related subsidiary are translated to the functional currency of the subsidiary at the rate of exchange in effect at the balance sheet date with any resulting gain or loss included in the statement of loss.

Translation risk

The Company translates the assets and liabilities of self-sustaining foreign operations to Canadian dollars at the rate of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet dates. Gains and losses resulting from these translation adjustments for self-sustaining foreign operations are recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income, a component of shareholders’ equity, until there is a realized reduction in the net investment in the foreign operation.

Rapid growth and expansion

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 32

We have operations in Vancouver, Canada and Southampton, United Kingdom. Our rapid growth and expansion has placed and will continue to place, a strain on our administrative and operational infrastructure. Our ability to manage our operations and future growth will require us to continue to refine our operational, financial and management controls, human resource policies and reporting systems. If we are unable to manage future expansion, we may not be able to implement improvement to our controls, policies and systems in an efficient or timely manner which could impact the services we offer to our customers and our ultimately our business results.

Interruption to our network infrastructure

The satisfactory performance, reliability and availability of our network infrastructure is critical to our business. Any interruptions that result in the unavailability of services to our customers could result in financial penalties, damage our reputation and limit our ability to renew contracts with customers as they come due or win business from new customers. All of the hardware that makes up network infrastructure is located in secure third party locations in Canada and as a result we depend in part on these third parties to offer continued secure and reliable services including security, power, air conditioning and bandwidth. We have in place with these third parties service level agreements that provide us with financial compensation in the event of circumstances that interrupt the provision of services, however any financial compensation received under these agreements may not be sufficient to cover actions taken by our customers for their loss of business or the longer-term effects on our reputation if we are unable to maintain the services we are contractually required to.

Management’s statement of responsibility

The consolidated financial statements contained in this report have been prepared by management in accordance with IFRS and have been approved by the Board of Directors. The integrity and objectivity of the consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of management. In addition, management is responsible for all other information in this report and for ensuring that this information is consistent, where appropriate, with the information contained in the consolidated financial statements.

Management maintains a system of internal accounting controls to provide reasonable assurance that the Company’s assets are safeguarded and accounted for, and to facilitate the preparation of relevant, reliable, and timely financial information. Where necessary, management uses its best judgment to make estimates required to ensure fair and consistent presentation of this information.

The Company's management, including the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and Chief Financial Officer (CFO), believe that any disclosure controls and procedures or internal controls and procedures, no matter how well conceived and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system are met.

The CEO and the CFO have evaluated the design and operation of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures related to the preparation of Management’s discussion and analysis and the consolidated financial statements. They have concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective.

Further, the design of a control system must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints, and the benefits of controls must be considered relative to their costs. Because of the inherent

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 33

limitations in all control systems, they cannot provide absolute assurance that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, within the Company have been prevented or detected. These inherent limitations include the realities that judgments in decision-making can be faulty, and that breakdowns can occur because of a simple error or mistake. Additionally, controls can be circumvented by the individual acts of some persons, by collusion of two or more people, or by unauthorized override of the control. The design of any systems of controls also is based in part upon certain assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and there can be no assurance that any design will succeed in achieving its stated goals under all potential future conditions. Accordingly, because of the inherent limitations in a cost effective control system, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected.

There has been no change in the Company’s disclosure controls or internal control over financial reporting during the three month period ended September 30, 2012 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.

Based on the evaluation of the design and operating effectiveness of the company’s internal controls over financial reporting, the CEO and the CFO concluded that the company’s internal control over financial reporting was effective as at September 30, 2012.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and internal control, and exercises this responsibility principally through the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee includes four directors, all four of whom are not involved in the daily operations of the Company. The functions of the Audit Committee are to review the quarterly and annual consolidated financial statements; review the adequacy of the system of internal controls; review any relevant accounting, financial and security regulatory matters; and recommend the appointment of external auditors.

Forward looking statements

This Management’s discussion and analysis contains statements about expected future events and financial and operating results of PNI Digital Media Inc. that are forward-looking. By their nature, forward-looking statements require the Company to make assumptions and are subject to inherent risks and uncertainties. These forward-looking statements are based on current expectations. There is substantial risk that forward-looking statements will not prove to be accurate. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on the Company’s forward-looking statements as a number of factors including, but not limited to, changes in the market for our services, changes in the economy, increasing competition in our market, the risk of loss of current customers, risks related to changes in technology, employee retention, inability to deliver on contracts, failure of customers to adequately market the online photo-finishing services they provide, foreign exchange, and risks with respect to our financial capacity could cause actual future results, conditions, actions or events to differ materially from targets, expectations, estimates or intentions expressed in the forward-looking statements; many of which are beyond the Company’s control.

Future events and results may vary significantly from what the Company currently foresees. We are under no obligation to update or alter the forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. For a more detailed discussion of factors that may affect actual results, see the section entitled “Business Risks”.

Additional information

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 34

Additional information related to the Company can be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and on the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov/edgar.shtml

PNI Digital Media Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended September 30, 2012	Page 35